
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded 
 

  
 
 

Principal Scrutiny Adviser: 
Angela Brogden 
Tel: 37 88661 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (STRATEGY AND RESOURCES) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 

Monday, 12th November, 2018 at 10.30 am 
 

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 10.00 a.m.) 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
G Almas - Beeston and Holbeck; 

A Blackburn - Farnley and Wortley; 

S Firth - Harewood; 

J Goddard - Roundhay; 

P Grahame (Chair) - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 

D Jenkins - Killingbeck and Seacroft; 

J McKenna - Armley; 

M Robinson - Harewood; 

A Smart - Armley; 

P Wray - Hunslet and Riverside; 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting). 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:- 
 

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows: 

 
 No exempt items have been identified. 
 

 



Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

 
C 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 10TH SEPTEMBER 2018 
 
To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 10th September 2018. 
 

1 - 8 

7   
 

  UPDATE ON CURRENT BUSINESS RATES 
ISSUES 
 
To receive a report from the Chief Officer Financial 
Services presenting a briefing on current business 
rates issues. 
 

9 - 34 

8   
 

  DEVOLUTION 
 
To receive a report from the Chief Executive 
presenting an update on matters related to 
Devolution. 
 

35 - 
46 



Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

 
D 

9   
 

  EFFECTIVE PROCUREMENT 
 
To receive a report from the Chief Officer Financial 
Services presenting an update on the ongoing 
support from Procurement and Commercial 
Services (PACS) to the commissioning activity by 
the Council. 
 

47 - 
98 

10   
 

  WORK SCHEDULE 
 
To consider the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for 
the 2018/19 municipal year. 
 

99 - 
120 

11   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Monday, 14th January 2019 at 10.30 am (pre-
meeting for all Board Members at 10 am) 
 

 

   THIRD PARTY RECORDING 
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those 
not present to see or hear the proceedings either as 
they take place (or later) and to enable the reporting of 
those proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is 
available from the contacts on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice 
 

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and 
where the recording was made, the context 
of the discussion that took place, and a clear 
identification of the main speakers and their 
role or title. 

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and end at 
any point but the material between those 
points must be complete. 

 

 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 12th November, 2018 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (STRATEGY AND RESOURCES) 
 

MONDAY, 10TH SEPTEMBER, 2018 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor P Grahame in the Chair 

 Councillors G Almas, A Blackburn, S Firth, 
R Grahame, D Jenkins, J McKenna, 
M Robinson and P Wray 

 
 
 

25 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents. 
 

26 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no exempt items. 
 

27 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. 
 

28 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made. 
 
 

29 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

An apology for absence had been received from Cllr. Goddard. 
 
Cllr. Ron Grahame was in attendance as his substitute. 
 

30 Minutes - 16th July 2018  
 

RESOLVED - The minutes of the meeting held on 16th July 2018 were 
approved as a correct record. 
 

31 Matters arising  
 

Minute No. 20 Financial Performance – 2017/18 Outturn.  
 
At the request of the Board, more detailed information relating to the collection 
of Council Tax was circulated to the Board Members for information and 
would continue to feature in future update reports. 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 12th November, 2018 

 

 
32 Draft Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Licensing Policy  
 

The report of the Chief Officer Elections and Regulatory advised Scrutiny 
Board (Strategy and Resources) that the triennial review of the Gambling Act 
2005 Statement of Licensing Policy was underway with public consultation 
having taken place. 
 
The Board were requested to consider the contents of the report and provide 
comments or recommendations to Executive Board in line with the Budget 
and Policy Framework. 
 
In attendance for this item were:  

 Cllr James Lewis - Executive Member for Resources and Sustainability 

 John Mulcahy – Chief Officer Elections and Regulatory 

 Susan Holden – Principal Licensing Officer 
 
Members were advised that the amended Policy had been before Licensing 
Committee who were supportive of the amendments. 
 
Members were provided with a brief summary of the changes. It was noted 
that there had been a number of issues that had come to the attention of 
councils nationwide. The main issue was the increase in the number of Fixed 
Odds Betting terminals in deprived areas, which the Council has continued to 
lobby against. Members were advised that although there had been no 
significant change in the number of betting shops, there had been more 
premises opening in deprived areas, although not recently. 
 
It was noted that since the last review, the Large Casino had opened. Linked 
to this, Members were informed that the Council had commissioned research 
from Leeds Beckett University to identify 
[...]
um-Term Financial Strategy 2019/20-
2021/22, which had been reported to Executive Board on 25th July 2018.  
 

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 12th November, 2018 

 

Members were asked to consider the report and agree any specific scrutiny 
actions that may be appropriate. 
 
In attendance at the meeting were: 

 Cllr. James Lewis – Executive Member for Resources and 
Sustainability 

 Neil Evans – Director of Resources and Housing 

 Doug Meeson – Chief Officer, Financial Services 

 Richard Ellis – Head of Finance 
 
In response to Members comments the Board was provided with a brief 
update on Council’s reserves in relation to other authorities and what effect 
Brexit might have on Council funds. 
 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

35 Annual Corporate Risk Management Report  
 

The report of the Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support presented the 
Annual Risk Management Report for Scrutiny Boards consideration. The 
report had been presented at the meeting of the Executive Board on 25th July 
2018. 
 
In attendance at the meeting were: 

 Cllr. James Lewis – Executive Member for Resources and 
Sustainability 

 Neil Evans – Director of Resources and Housing 

 Coral Main – Head of Planning and Risk 

 Tim Rollett – Senior Risk Management Officer 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to the Corporate Risk Map on page 188 of the 
submitted report which listed the current risks of the Council. 
 
The key issues raised were as follows: 

 The Council was still awaiting a paper from Government on the impact 
of Brexit on the Council; 

 Discussions were still on going in relation to a proposed scheme to 
assist in the calculation of flood risks which resulted in a disagreement 
between Council and Government surrounding the associated risk 
factors. It was noted that there was cross party agreement locally with 
regard to this issue. 

 Clarification was sought regarding risk assessment relating to 
[...]
nd 
feedback from the sessions. 

 
RESOLVED – That subject to the above additions being made, the Board 
agrees the terms of reference for the forthcoming Scrutiny Board inquiry 
‘Embracing Digital Technology Solutions’ 
 

37 Work Schedule  
 

The report of the Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support requested 
Members consideration of the Board’s work schedule for the 2018/19 
municipal year. 
 
As well as acknowledging the existing agenda items for the Board’s next 
meeting in November, the Board also requested that further information be 
circulated to the Board in relation to the Council’s Social Media Guidance for 
Members. 
 

Page 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 12th November, 2018 

 

Members noted that a number of working group meetings were to be held 
before the Board’s November meeting and that confirmation of the meeting 
dates would be communicated to Members as soon as possible. 
 
RESOLVED –  

a) To note the content of the report 
b) That further information be circulated to the Board in relation to the 

Council’s Social Media Guidance for Members. 
38 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

The next meeting will be on Monday 12th November 2018 at 10:30am with a 
pre-meeting at 10:00am 
 
The meeting concluded at 12:20pm 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report of Chief Officer Financial Services 

Report to Scrutiny Board (Strategy and Resources) 

Date: 12th November 2018 

Subject: Update on Current Business Rates Issues  

Are specific electoral wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, access to information procedure rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. The purpose of this report is to provide a 
[...]
 place and key issues are highlighted to Financial Performance 
Group and to Executive Board monthly. 

5 Conclusions 

5.1 This report gives an overview of the current Business Rates Retention pilot, the 
application for a Business Rates Retention Pilot in 2019/20. 

5.2 This report also gives reasons for the volatility of Business Rates. 

5.3 In addition to this, this report looks at Business Rates in the context of the Fair Funding 
Review and the Business Rates System Reset. 

6 Recommendations 

6.1 Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Board are asked to note the contents of the report. 

7 Background documents1  

7.1 None. 

 

                                            
1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 

Page 15



 

 

 

 

 

 

1. Introduction 

 

1.1. At its meeting in June 2018, the Board requested a Business Rates update. To 

accompany that report this note will provide some background setting out the main elements 

of business rates as a tax and how the Council retains a portion of the income raised to 

provide services in the city. 

 

2. Business rates as a tax 

 

2.1. Business rates are a tax on all non-domestic property except for those specifically 

exempted by statute, such as agricultural land. The ratepayer is the occupier of the property 

unless it is vacant, at which time ‘empty rates’ become payable by the owner after a short 

period of exemption.  

 

2.2. Each ratepayer‘s basic liability to tax is determined by multiplying the Rateable Value of 

the property by the relevant business rates multiplier and there are then a series of reliefs 

that can reduce this basic liability depending on the property or the ratepayer’s 

circumstances. 

 

3. Rateable Value (RV) 

 

3.1. The Rateable Value (RV) of a property broadly represents the 
[...]
tem to try and reduce this volume of appeals 

and help local authorities manage the costs, with varying degrees of success, 

including: - 

 

• In 2016 the Government made statutory provision to allow the VOA to release 

more information about individual appeals to billing authorities. However, the 

VOA, part of HMRC, take a very restrictive view of this power and the 

information remains minimal. 

 

• During the lifetime of the 2010 ratings list, a ratepayer could simply lodge an 

appeal against their Rateable Value without giving any substantive argument. 

Local government argued this led to many speculative appeals and a lot of small 

alterations to the list which were cumulatively having a significant impact on local 

authority budgets. The Government has reformed the process with a new system 

coming into force for the 2017 list called ‘Check, Challenge, Appeal’. Under this 

system ratepayers have to put forward a suggested alternative Rateable Values 

for their property, and give arguments why this Rateable Value should apply. 

There are also strict rules about when new evidence can be submitted to the 

process and strict deadlines for each stage of appeals process. Although it is too 

early to be certain, this appears to have had a significant impact on the volume 

of appeals, and it is hoped it will greatly reduce delays. However a new portal, 

allowing ratings agents to lodge appeals on behalf of multiple clients, is to come 

online in the Autumn of 2018, which may at least partially reverse this trend. 

 

• The Government has discussed with local government the possibility of 

centralising the cost of some appeals known as ‘tone of the list’ appeals. These 

are appeals that result in reductions of Rateable Value stretching back to the 

beginning of the current ratings list and, under the proposals, would be assumed 

to be as the result of an error in the original valuation by the VOA which local 

authorities should not have to f
[...]
r the summer to further progress the proposals.  
This includes developing detailed governance arrangements and the economic 
case for One Yorkshire devolution.  

3. Recent developments 

3.1. On 10th October 2018,   Leaders and representatives of the 18 local authorities 

and the Sheffield City Region Mayor, Dan Jarvis sent the latest submission to 

the Secretary of State (Ministry of Housing Communities and Local 

Government) with the findings of an independent study on the economic 

rationale for devolving to Yorkshire and further developments in relation to the 

governance proposals – based on a single One Yorkshire Combined Authority 

which would be overseen by a directly elected Mayor from May 2020. 

A proposed route map agreed by One Yorkshire Leaders was also included as 

part of the latest submission, which sets out the timings of key steps including 

statutory processes, which would enable the election of a One Yorkshire Mayor 

in 2020. Delivery of the route map will be dependent on the Government’s 

response.  

A summary of the recent One Yorkshire submission to the Government is 

attached at Appendix 1.  

Independent economic study findings 

3.2 The study highlights that whilst Yorkshire region is geographically diverse 
encompassing cities, towns, countryside and coast, it is a coherent economic 
area, with strong interconnections and shared issues and opportunities for the 
region.   

 
3.3 One Yorkshire devolution seeks to identify and unlock the shared economic 

opportunities in the region, building on the distinctive strengths in key economic 
sectors like manufacturing, energy, distribution, transport, food, tourism, health, 
public administration and education and the competitive location at the 
geographic centre of the country with national and international connectivity by 
rail, road, air and sea.  

 
3.4 The study further highlights that One Yorkshire devolution has strong local 

support from residents, businesses, 18 loca
[...]
se 
geography, with all leaders round the table with a say. This proposed model will 
enable collective agreement on strategic direction and decisions that can 
promote balanced growth across Yorkshire. 

 
3.11 The One Yorkshire governance arrangements would allow the delivery a One 

Yorkshire local industrial strategy, focusing on shared economic opportunities 
and challenges.  Also, supported by strengthened, transparent local enterprise 
partnerships providing private sector leadership and focus in functional 
economic areas/ sub-regional economies. The proposed governance 
arrangements are designed to work for all parts of the region and ensure 
decision making at the most appropriate and lowest possible level.  A 
commitment has been made that this will be delivered at no extra cost to the 
taxpayer. 

 
 

Page 38



4.0 Next steps 
 

4.1 As part of their consideration of Government’s stated position that the SCR deal 
must be fully implemented before progressing the One Yorkshire proposal, 
Leaders have been advised this would be unlikely to allow sufficient time to 
deliver the ambition of a One Yorkshire Mayor by May 2020. Leaders have 
therefore proposed that the implementation of the SCR deal and a One 
Yorkshire deal could pragmatically be progressed in parallel instead of entirely 
sequentially. 

 
4.2 Matters related to devolution were also discussed at a recent Yorkshire Leaders 

Board meeting on 25 October 2018, where it was noted that no response has 
yet been received from the Secretary of State (Ministry of Housing Communities 
and Local Government) to the latest submission from Leaders and 
representatives of the 18 local authorities and the Sheffield City Region Mayor 
on 10th October 2018.  

 
4.3 Whilst there is not currently an agreed timetable with central government for 

further devolution to Leeds, it is hoped detailed discussions with relevant 
Ministers can take place as soon as possible, in order to progress the proposal 
for a O
[...]
 PACS 
to give Scrutiny Board Members an assurance as to the work that PACS are doing 
to ensure Leeds City Council is at the forefront of effective procurement and 
aligning to social and political issues and responsibilities. 

2.5. It should be noted that PACS is in the process of reviewing the Council-wide 
procurement strategy. Many of the outstanding issues identified in this report will 
be addressed in the updated procurement strategy.  An outline of the strategy will 
be presented to Executive Board in December prior consultation with a report back 
to Executive Board for final approval in early 2019/20. 

 

3. Social Value Outcomes 

3.1. Social Value from procurement is a key element of the Council’s wider aspirations 
for inclusive growth in conjunction with local communities and businesses.  Social 
Value outcomes are monitored by the Council around some key areas of activity as 
described below. 

3.2. Expenditure with local suppliers and SME’s is monitored and reported on a 
quarterly basis.  Expenditure with local suppliers in 2017/18 equated to 55.17% of 
total expenditure and for 2018 to date it stands at 52.61% of total expenditure. 
Orders placed with SMEs in 2017/18 made up 50.29% of total expenditure. 

3.3. From 2014 onwards projects commissioned through the Learning Places 
Programme have either used the YORbuild framework or existing Leeds Local 
Education Partnership (LLEP) arrangements. This has created a number of 
benefits such as the creation of new and existing apprentice positions and new 
employment positions for local people in Leeds. These schemes have also 

Page 48



 

3 
 

recycled or reused 99% of waste generated during the construction process with 
only 1% being diverted to land fill. This is in addition to delivering the required 
number of school places for Leeds. 

3.4. Members also receive an annual report in relation to employment and skills outputs 
from procurement activity and planning agreements. 

3.5. We have w

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 21st January, 2019 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (STRATEGY AND RESOURCES) 
 

MONDAY, 12TH NOVEMBER, 2018 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor P Grahame in the Chair 

 Councillors G Almass, A Blackburn, S Firth, 
R Grahame, D Jenkins, J McKenna, 
M Robinson, A Smart and P Wray 

 
 
 

39 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents. 
40 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no exempt items. 
41 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. 
42 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. 
43 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

An apology for absence had been received from Cllr. Goddard. 
 
Cllr. Ron Grahame was in attendance at the meeting as his substitute. 

44 Minutes - 10th September 2018  
 

RESOLVED - The minutes of the meeting held on 10th September 2018 were 
approved as a correct record. 

45 Matters Arising  
 

Minute No. 32.  Draft Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Licensing Policy 
 
Further to the Chancellor’s budget announcement last month, the Board 
expressed concern that a reduction in Fixed Odds Betting Terminal 
stakes from £100 to £2 was being delayed.  The Executive Member for 
Resources and Sustainability echoed the Board’s concern and highlighted 
that the Council would be making representations on the matter. 
 
Minute No. 37.  Work Schedule 
 
Further to the Board’s request, it was noted that a copy of the Council’s 
latest Social Media Guidance Note for Members had been circulated to 
Board Members along with details of the structures and processes 
already in place linked to its ongoing review and any associated training 
needs of Members.  In light of the Scrutiny Board’s continued interest in 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 21st January, 2019 

 

this matter, it was agreed that the Board be kept informed of the ongoing 
development of the guidance. 

46 Update on current business rates issues  
 

The report of the Chief Officer Financial Services provided an update on 
issues relating to Business Rates following the work undertaken by the 
Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Board last year.  
 
In particular, the report provided an overview of the current Business Rates 
Retention pilot and the application for a Business Rates Retention pilot in 
2019/20.  It also gave reasons for the volatility of Business Rates and looked 
at issues within the context of the Fair Funding Review and the Business 
Rates System Reset. 
 
In attendance at the meeting were: 

 Cllr. James Lewis – Executive Member for Resources and 
Sustainability 

 Doug Meeson – Chief Officer, Financial Services 

 Richard Ellis – Head of Finance 
 
In consideration of the report, the following key points were made: 
 

 Business Rates remains a high profile issue and featured in the 
Chancellor’s recent budget announcement, with further discounts being 
awarded to businesses in properties that have a rateable value up to 
£53,000; 

 Numbers of appeals in Leeds continue to reduce, with 851 being 
settled within the first six months of this year; 

 Whilst there were 1,843 outstanding appeals as of 30th September 
2018, it was not known how long it would take to reduce the backlog. It 
was noted that this may be dependent on the difficulty of the cases 
outstanding; 

 A large number of outstanding appeals were lodged against the 2010 
ratings list. No appeals had yet been lodged against the 2017 ratings 
list. Linked to this, it was noted that the Government had reformed the 
appeals process with a new system, coming into force for the 2017 list, 
called ‘Check, Challenge, Appeal’. Under this system ratepayers have 
to put forward a suggested alternative Rateable Values for their 
property, and give more robust arguments why this Rateable Value 
should apply. 

 It was noted that the introduction of a new portal coming online in the 
Autumn of 2018 could potentially impact on appeal trends as this will 
allow ratings agents to lodge appeals on behalf of multiple clients. 

 It was noted that HMRC calculate the rateable value of properties and 
this is updated regularly. Details of property values are publically 
available and listed on the Data Mill North; 

 The Business Rates team check the planning permissions and ensure 
charges are applied as quickly as possible; 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 21st January, 2019 

 

 Local MP’s were asked to lobby the Government to support the 
Council’s application for the Business Rates Retention Pilot in 2019/20 
as this could provide a £7m saving. The outcome of the application 
would not be known until 6th December 2018. 

 Clarification was sought regarding Business Rates Relief for charitable 
organisations and Academies. It was noted that as the number of 
Academies increases, this reduces income to the local authority for 
which there is no compensation.  

 Concern was raised about the potential misuse of mandatory charity 
relief to evade or avoid taxation. Whilst it was noted that due diligence 
is taken in relation to ascertaining credibility of charitable organisations, 
it would prove difficult to assess all organisations on a regular basis. 

 In maintaining a watching brief of issues surrounding Business Rates, 
the Chair requested that lead officers from the Council’s Business 
Rates Team be invited to contribute to future discussions of the Board. 

 
RESOLVED – To note the content of the report. 
 
(Cllr. J McKenna joined the meeting at 11:05 am during this item) 

47 Devolution  
 

The report of the Chief Executive updated the Scrutiny Board on matters 
related to the progress of Devolution.  Appended to this report was an 
Executive Summary of the latest ‘One Yorkshire’ devolution submission to the 
Government. 
 
The Chair welcomed Cllr. Judith Blake, the Leader of Council, and Ben Still, 
Managing Director of West Yorkshire Combined Authority, who were in 
attendance for this item. The Chair reported that unfortunately the Chief 
Executive, Tom Riordan, was unable to attend. 
 
Cllr. Blake introduced the report and in doing so, made reference to the 
Devolution updates that are regularly reported to full Council too.  
 
It was particularly acknowledged that the ‘One Yorkshire’ proposal aims to 
secure an ambitious deal for the widest possible Yorkshire geography, 
including Leeds City Region, and continues to have strong local support from 
residents, businesses, 18 local authorities and the Sheffield City Region 
Mayor. 
 
In response to the Government’s requirements, it was highlighted that 
proposals surrounding the One Yorkshire governance arrangements were 
also included in the 10th October 2018 submission to the Secretary of State.  
Such arrangements reflect Yorkshire’s scale and diversity and are based on a 
single One Yorkshire Combined Authority which would be overseen by a 
directly elected Mayor from May 2020. 
 
Whilst acknowledging the Government’s previously stated position that the 
Sheffield City Region (SCR) deal must be fully implemented before 
progressing the One Yorkshire proposal, it was noted that Yorkshire Leaders 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 21st January, 2019 

 

have since proposed that the implementation of the SCR deal and a One 
Yorkshire deal could pragmatically be progressed in parallel instead of entirely 
sequentially. 
 
However, the Board was informed that no response had yet been received 
from the Secretary of State (Ministry of Housing Communities and Local 
Government) to the latest submission on 10th October 2018. 
 
The Chair therefore agreed to also write on behalf of the Scrutiny Board to the 
Secretary of State (the Rt Hon James Brokenshire MP) reinforcing the need 
for Central Government to acknowledge the potential economic benefits of 
Devolution for Yorkshire communities and for Ministers to commit to a 
meeting with the One Yorkshire Leaders in order to progress this further as a 
matter of urgency. 
 
Responding to further questions from Board Members, the following key 
points were also made: 

 It was noted that the independent economic study had been 
commissioned to set out the economic benefits to the region and had 
been and undertaken by a group called ‘Steer’; 

 It was noted that the Yorkshire brand was already well known and that 
people understood what it was and acknowledged that it had already 
proved a success in relation to tourism with Welcome to Yorkshire; 

 It was felt that the dynamics of the Northern Powerhouse would 
increase with the One Yorkshire proposal benefitting the area with 
transformational change which would increase confidence in the area 
and show how the north could contribute to the economy of the 
country. 

 
RESOLVED –  

(a) That the contents of the report be noted. 
(b) That the Chair writes on behalf of the Scrutiny Board to the Secretary 

of State (the Rt Hon James Brokenshire MP) reiterating the importance 
of Ministers urgently meeting with the One Yorkshire Leaders to 
progress proposals for a One Yorkshire devolution deal. 

48 Effective Procurement  
 

The report of the Chief Officer, Financial Services provided an update to the 
Board on the ongoing support from Procurement and Commercial Services 
(PACS) to the commissioning activity by the Council. The report covered the 
following points: 

 Social Value 

 Non and off contract expenditure and compliance 

 Faster Payments Service 

 Contractor Insolvency and Profit Warnings 

 Waivers 

 Future Issues 
 
In attendance at the meeting were: 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 21st January, 2019 

 

 Councillor James Lewis, Executive Member for Resources and 
Sustainability 

 Paul Hyde, Head of Commercial (Finance) 

 Dominic Bailey, Procurement and Commercial Senior Officer 
 
The Board was informed that PACS was in the process of reviewing the 
Council-wide procurement strategy. It was noted that many of the outstanding 
issues identified in the report would be addressed in the updated procurement 
strategy. An outline of the strategy would be presented to Executive Board at 
its meeting in December prior consultation with a report back to Executive 
Board for final approval in early 2019/20. 
 
In response to Members questions the Board was informed of the following 
points: 

 In relation to the collapse of high profile companies Members were 
informed that the Council was not able to influence what was 
happening and usually any action was retrospective; 

 A copy of the guidance on ‘company financial health checks and profit 
warnings’ and been appended to the submitted report; 

 It was noted that Business Rates Relief could be given to companies 
who were going through hardship. 

 
During the meeting, particular attention was given to the use and prevalence 
of waivers, especially surrounding annual events and contracts. The Board 
was of the view that better training was required in the use of waivers and that 
there should also be a more robust checks and challenge by PACS prior to 
the use of a waiver. Linked to this, the Board acknowledged that Internal Audit 
had carried out a recent review of waivers and would be finalising its report in 
due course.  However, the Board was pleased to learn that key 
recommendations arising from this review already refer to the need for more 
robust templates for raising waivers; delivery of training to decision makers; 
and changes to the process for issuing waivers to allow final check and 
challenge from PACS to ensure integrity and the correct use. 
 
RESOLVED –  

(a) To note the content of the report.  
(b) To maintain a watching brief surrounding the development of the new 

Procurement Strategy 2019-2023 and the implementation of 
recommendations arising from the recent Internal Audit review. 

49 Work Schedule  
 

The report of the Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support requested the 
Board to consider the work schedule for the remainder of the current 
municipal year. 
 
The Principal Scrutiny Adviser advised the Board of forthcoming working 
group meetings as follows: 
 

 Session 2 of the Scrutiny Board’s Inquiry into Embracing Digital 
Technology Solutions – Tuesday 11th December at 1pm; 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 21st January, 2019 

 

 Maximising the Apprenticeship Levy – Friday 14th December at 10am 
 
During the meeting, the Chair explained that she would struggle to attend the 
Board’s next scheduled meeting on 14th January 2019. As such, the Board 
agreed to find another suitable meeting date. Following the meeting, the 
Principal Scrutiny Adviser confirmed that the Board’s next meeting would now 
take place on Monday 21st January 2019 at 10.30 am.  
 
RESOLVED –  

(a) To agree the work schedule as appended to the submitted report as a 
basis for the Board’s work for the remainder of 2018/19. 

(b) To reschedule the Board’s next meeting (now to be held on Monday 
21st January 2019 at 10.30 am) 

50 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

The next meeting of the Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Board to be held on 
Monday 21st January 2019 at 10:30am (pre-meeting for all Board Members at 
10:00am) 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 12:20pm. 
 
 


